
'11 I Y,cfd (~ ) ct,f ®· I ti fci ll,
Office ofthe Com1nissioner {Appeal),

#4ju sf)gel, r4let 3g#a1ea, l8Tarsal
Central GST, Appeal Commissionerate, Ahmedabad
uftqf!~ 'J..f"<:F,,m "JW"f, ~J.isllcll~ J.i6J-Jc'd~lc't ~loo~l\.

aeuila sraa CGST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015
. :&~ 019263oso6s- e.8tbcR-1019263os136

10N
\

ARKET

DIN: 20230964SW000000EBFE 1

fls ate
~~:File No: GAPPL/COM/STP/ 2710/2022-APPEAJ~<:,;r,.3- '6' o-

~~~Order-In-Appeal Nos. AHM-EXCUS-002-APP-96 /2023-24
~Date: 28-08-2023 WRT ffl c#r~Date of Issue 15.09.2023

anrgatar (or9la) arr uRr
Passed by Shri Shiv Pratap Singh, Commissioner (Appeals)

Arising out of Order-in-Original No. CGST/WT07/HG/213/2022-23 ~:27.07.2022 ,
issued by The Assistant Commissioner, GGST & Central Excise, DIV-VII, Ahmedabad
North

o-J41C"lcbaf cf>T -.=rr=r ~ -qqr Name & Address

1. Appellant
M/s Jasram Racharan Prajapati,138, Shivshakti Society, Nava Vadaj,
Ahmedabad-380013

2. Respondent
The Assistant Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise, DIV-VII, Ahmedabad North,
4th Floor, Shajanand Arcade, Nr. Helmet Circle, Memnagar, Ahmedabad-380052

al{ anfq gr 3rfla mgr rials rjra aar & la sr sh uf zuenfenf
9 aarg g am 3feral at r#la zrt gtrur 3ma4a vqd a rar % I

Any person aggrieved by this Order-In-Appeal may file an appeal or revision application,
as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the following way :

Trda algtrvr 3nraaa
Revision application to Government of India :

(@) hr sq«a gen 3rf@fa4, 1994 c#r tTm rn ~ ~ Tfq' l=fJ1iCiTT cf> 6fN i paa
'cfRf cj51' '3cf-'cfm err urga sir«fa yntrvr sma srefit Rrq, +TTal, fad
+iaau, lula f@+T, "cf)-~~. "Gfrclrr tu a, ia mi, { fact : 110001 cpl" cBT '1fRT
a1Re; I
(i) A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4th Floor, Jeevan Deep Building,
Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the
following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35 ibid:

ii) qR& mra #t elf mm i sa ht zrf arr fa4t suer I 3r1 arr "tr
qr fa#t nusrrr zu avsrIr im ma g; wf #, qT fa,Rt scrrr zr Tuer 'cfffi
cffi M cblx-&1~ "tr m~ -~0-sii11x lf m l=fTC"l' 67 4fan # hr g& z 1

(ii) In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a
warehouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of
processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storagewhether in a factory or in a warehouse.

's# %
' i °'.°/.... ·-:-.

cp



2

(cB) ala a Rh#l lg, qr wr if ~ l!IB IR m l!IB * fcrRl'JTUf if '3ffl~~ l!IB IR
Tr zyen #Rd aa if ull" ad #a fa#h rz IT WI". if~ t I

(A) In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory
outside India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods
which are exported to any country or territory outside India.

(B) In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without
payment of duty.

3if snra al mar yeagar fg it sq@h fee mrq al { & st ha or?r sit sa
err gi Rm gafs sgra, sr8ta # grr tJTffif ell" ~ IR ?:IT -mcf if far at@e,fr (i.2) 1998
'clNf 109 ~~ fcp-q .-rq 'ITT I

(c) Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such
order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed
under Sec.109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

(1) tu sara zyea (3rft«a) Bula#1, 2o01 rm 9 sifa fclAFcf&:: WBf ~ ~-8 if GT
4fit #, hfa arr?r uR srkr hf fair cfr;=r ml a la er-mgr vi ar4la arr #t
al-at ,fzi er sfra s)a fhzn mar Reg1r er arar <. ml grgnf a siafa 'clNf
36-z fuffa v7 grar # qdarr€-s arar at uf a9t ah#t afeg]

The al;lOve application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified
under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the
date on ·which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and
shall be accompanied by two copies each of the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It
should also be accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of
prescribed fee as prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major
Head of Account.

(2) ~FcruR 3/74aa arer ui ievaag cl4 q? ITa m it r) 2o/-# 4Tar
#6l utg ajt. usi icam ya Garg nar zl it 4ooo/- at #hr 4rat at ugy

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the
amount involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount
involved is more than Rupees One Lac. ·

#tar zyc,)zr Ira ye vi ara r@arr mnf@rawer fa ar@ta­
AppeaI to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) 4tu war zyea af@fzm, 1944 6tr 35-4l/5-z sift­

Under Section 358/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

i3c/tjf&tRsta ~ 2 (1) cl) if~~ cf> 3@lcff cpJ' am,~ cf> l=fflIB if m1TT ~­
€ht sura geo vi ara sr4tat1 nrnf@raw (frec) #l ufa &ft1 4)f8at,
srsraara 2"1,Te@I, qgml@fl 14a ,3#la1 ,fry+F,3,,Isl-so0o4

(a) To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 2nd floor,Bahumali Bhawan,Asarwa,Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad : 380004.
in case of appeals other than as mentioned in para-2(i) (a) above.

H



---3---

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3
as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
accompanied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of
Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty/ penalty/ demand
/ refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form
of crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate
public sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public sector
bank of the place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated.

(3) zf sa arr?r i a{ per am?ii ar arr ala & it re@a pea sir # frg #la at grrT
far air fhu srm aRg z az eh g fl fa fra gel mrf aa # fg
zqenfRenf a7fl#tr zqnf@raw at ya 3r4la zmklal #t ya 3ma fhu urr ?
In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each 0.1.0.
should be paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding the fact that the one
appeal to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As
the case may be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of
Rs.100/- for each.

(4) nrn1au zgca 3rf@)frm 1oro zm izi)er al argqP--1 siafa [euffR fg 313II BcKr
arr«a z pc arr?r zrenRenf fufu uf@rat # amt iira at ya ff w 6.6.so ha
cJ5T urznrazu zyc fa caw stir a1Rey
One copy of application or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjournment authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed
under scheduled-I item of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) za ail if@r mcai al firu a4 a fail al a)t ft ear an[fa fa Grat ? sit
vf ggc, a#tu n«a zgca vi hara an@la zmznf@raor (arz#ff@f@) Rm, 1982
ff2 et
Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter
contended in the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure)
Rules, 1982.

(7) tr zyean, #tr sna yen vi var 3rat4tr rrzn@era»Ur (Rrec), uf sr4hat
mtafar ii (Demand) gi is (Penalty) cJ5T 1o% qa srm aar a4farf ?1area«if,
a4fraar qa "Gn=IT 10~~ % !(Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 &
Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994)

h{trGazea sit lataa siafa,fr@tr "afaratui"(Duty Demanded) -
(I) (Section) is ±Da aeafuifatfI;
(ii) furrrahkz}fezantufr,
(ii) hr@feefuilhRu 6haa2aft.

> Ieqasrur «if@ sr4he ugkqasrr 6lgear, srf)er atfae ah ks fgqffan
~-lf{ffi . .

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty
confirmed by the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited,
provided that the pre-deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.1 O Crores. It may be
noted that the pre-deposit is a mandatory condition for filing appeal before
CESTAT. (Section 35 C (2A) and 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86
ofthe Finance Act, 1994)

· 'Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duty demanded" shall include:
(i) amount-determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount 6Lerfdreous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iii) .,amq,1:111f..i:@Ya:b_le wnder Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

r err?rauf srfernfij#jimrij,ssi zgecs srrarze nr aus RaatRa l at ii fug zre
5 1oyrarr wei sirsi,bag&is Rh4ff@a slaazvs# 1ograawclsrafter

•·~ . .. .... -•._ .•l·_·• .

In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on
payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or
penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute."



F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/2710/2022

ORDER IN APPEAL

M/s. Jasram Ramcharan Prajapati, 138, Shivshaktinagar Society, Nava · Vadaj,
Ahmedabad- 380013 (hereinafter referred to as 'the appellant') have filed the present
appeal against the Order-in-Original No. CGST/T07/HG/213/2022-23 dated
27.07.2022, (in short 'impugned orde/) passed by the Assistant Commissioner, Central
GST, Division-VII, Ahmedabad North Commissionerate (hereinafter referred to as 'the
adjudicating authority). The appellant were· engaged in providing "taxable services. They
are holding PAN No. BEZPP1764A.

2. The facts of the case, in brief, are that based on the data received from the
Central Board of Direct Taxes (CBDT) for the .Y. 2014-15, it was noticed that the
appellant had earned income of Rs.54,39,741/- by providing taxable services. They
neither obtained Service Tax Registration nor paid service tax on such income. Letters
were, therefore, issued to the appellant to provide the details of the services provided
during the F.Y. 2014-15 and explain the reasons for non-payment of tax and provide the
certified documentary evidences for the same. The appellant neither provided the
documents nor submitted any reply justifying the non-payment of service tax on such ·
receipts. Therefore, the service tax was calculated on the income reflected under the
heads "Sales / Gross Receipts from Services (Value from ITR)" or "Total Amount paid /
credited under Section 194C, 1941, 194H, 194J (Value from Form 26AS)" of the Income
Tax Act, 1961, on which no tax was paid.

2.1 ·A Show Cause Notices (SCN) bearing No. CGST/AR-V/Div-VII/A'bad-North/TPD­
UR/52/2020-2021 dated 26.09.2020 was issued to the appellant proposing service tax
demand of Rs.6,72,352/- along with interest, not paid on the value of income received
during the F.Y. 2014-15 under Section 73(1) and Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994.
Imposition of penalties under Section 77 and under Section 78 of the Finance Act, 1994
were also proposed.

3. The said SCN was adjudicated vide the impugned order wherein the adjudicating
authority confirmed the service tax demand of Rs.6,72,352/- alongwith interest. Penalty
of Rs.10,000/- was imposed under Section 77(1), penalty of Rs.5,000/- under Section
77(2) and penalty of Rs.6,72,352/- was also imposed under Section 78 of the Finance Act.

4. •Beiiig aggrieved with the impugned order passed by the adjudicating authority,
the appellant have preferred the present 'appeal along with the application seeking
condonation of delay, on the grounds elaborated below:-

>> The SCN is issued based on the tax difference noticed in income as reflected in
Form 26AS / .Income Tax Records and Service Tax Returns, hence, willful
suppression of facts cannot be alleged. The notice issued on 27.09.2020 is'
therefore time barred. They placed reliance on following case laws

o Anand Nishikawa Company Ltd - 2005 (9)T•
o M P Laghu Udhyog Nigam Ltd vs Com al Excise Bhopal

(2015) 37 STR 308. (Tri.- Delhi)

] t______________________________:. _



F.No.GAPPL/COM/ST/2710/2022

► Notice has no mention of the nature of business or taxable service or activity is
carried out by the appellant during the year 2014-15. Reliance placed on decision
passed in the case of Deltax Enterprises vs. CCE, Delhi, 2018 (10) GSTL 392 (Tri ­

Del) & CBIC Instruction dated 26.10.2021.

► The appellant vicle letter dated 01.02.2021 had submitted that they are providing
Pure labor service of "Manpower Supply" for color work and were under the
bonaficle belief that it is Pure Service covered under 100% RCM in which service

·receiver is liable to pay service tax as per Notification No. 30/2012-ST dated
20.06.2012, as amended prescribes at SL No. 9.

» Further, the expenditure or cost incurred by the appellant as a pure agent of the
recipient of service which shall be excluded from the value of taxable service
calculated. Thus, value of taxable service shall be considered after reduction of
expenditure incurred by the appellant as a pure agent of recipient of service.

> The order was issued without following the principles of natural justice.

When the demand is not sustainable, interest & penalties are also not justifiable.

5. -On· going through the appeal memorandum, it is noticed that the impugned
order was . issued on 27.07.2022 and the· same was received by the appellant on
27.07.2022. However, the present appeal, in terms of Section 85 of the Finance Act, 1994,
was filed on 28.07.2022 i.e. after a delay of 2 days from the last date of filing appeal. The
appellant have filed a Miscellaneous Application seeking conclonation of delay, stating
that the appellant is u11-educatecl and does not understand complex procedure and
provisions of the Finance Act and other regulations. When O-I-O has been received by ·
him he discussed with his heir, who advised him to take the help of advisor. Later he was

. . . . '
advised that appeal against the said order. is required to be filed before the Central GST
Appeal Commissionerate hence the delay. He requested to condone the delay in filing
the appeal as the delay is within the condonable period.

5.1 . Persolial hearing in the matter relating to Condonation of Delay was held on
17.05.2023. Shri Mayur Shah, & Shri Hemil . Shah, Chartered Accountants, appeared on
behalf of the appellant. They reiterated the submissions made in the Miscellaneous
Application seeking conclonation of delay in filing the appeal.

5.2 Subsequently, personal hearing in the appeal matter was granted on 21.07.2023.
Shri Mayur Shah & Shri Hemil Shah, Chartered Accountants appeared for personal
hearing on behalf of the appellant and handed over additional written submissions
dated 14.7.2023 along with supporting documents. They reiterated the submissions
therein, and those in the appeal. They submitted that the appellant provided works
contract service in respect of painting job for the buildings. Some of the recipients of

service are limited companie~-~!Jp have paid the service tax on reverse charge basis.
They have submitted copy.ofsuch evidence along with the additional submissions in

f some of the reiii6n3Thejrequested to allow at least ten more days to
· .%.\, . ·. n to provide furthergidejjce !of payment of tax by recipient on RCM, bank

g80:, er ;
of the appellant aj: bills; invoice etc. They requested to set-aside the. . - .>----;1·-~·· . . .

'· 5



F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/2710/2022

impugned order since the apparent is not liable to pay service tax. The .appellant vide
letter dated 31.07.2023, furnished sample sales invoices and copy of Bank Statement for
the F.Y. 2014-15 to substantiate their above claim.

6. Before taking up the issue on merits, I will first decide the Miscellaneous
Application filed seeking condonation of delay. As per Section 85 of the Finance Act,
1994, an appeal should be filed within a period of 2 months from the date of receipt of
the decision or order passed by the adjudicating authority. Under the proviso appended
to sub-section (3A) of Section 85 of the Act, the Commissioner (Appeals) is empowered
to condone the delay or to allow·the filing of an appeal within a further period of one
month thereafter if, he is satisfied that the appellant was prevented by sufficient cause
from presenting the appeal within the period of two months. Considering the cause of
delay as genuine, I condone the delay of 2 clays and take up the appeal for decision on
merits.

7. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case, the impugned order passed by
the adjudicating authority, submissions made by the appellant in the appeal
memorandum as well as those made during personal hearing. The issues to be cleciclecl
in the present case is whether the service tax demand of Rs.6,72,352/- alongwith interest
and penalties, confirmed in the impugned order passed by the adjudicating authority, in
the facts and circumstances of the case, is legal and proper or otherwise.

The demand pertains to the period F.Y. 2014-15.

7.1 It is observed that the entire demand have been raised based on the income data
shared by the CBDT, on which no service tax was paid by the appellant. As the appellant
did not file any defense reply or appear before the adjudicating authority, the matter
was decided ex-parte. However, the appellant now have claimed that he is in the
business of Works Contract /Supply of Manpower Service and is registered with the
Service tax department. However, the documents in support of the same were not
provided. They submitted Form-26AS, ITR, Ledger Account of M/s. Harsha Engineers
Ltd. and copy of written submission dated 01.02.2021 made before the adjudicating
authority. The appellant before the adjudicating authority gave a submission that they
were providing Manpower /labour for colour work and as per Notification 30/2012-ST
elated 20.6.2012, 100% service tax liability under RCM shall be on the service recipient.
However, the adjudicating authority has not considered the above contention while
deciding the matter.

F

}

6

7.2 The appellant in their appeal have strongly contested the demand on merits as
well as on limitation. They have contended that the demand for the period April, 2014
to September, 2014 is time barred. It is observed that the appellant have not filed the
ST-3 Return for said period so considering the due date of payment, I find that the
return for said period was required to be filed on 25 October, 2014 which was extended
to 14th November, 2014 vide Order No.02/2014-ST dated 24.10.2014. Considering, 5yrs
period, the demand notice for said period should have been issued 13" November,
2019. Whereas the present notice was issued -on 26.09.2020, which I find was issued
beyond the period of limitation. Hence the deman 014 to September, 2014
is time barred. However, the demand for the peg-Oto;sf%, 14 to March, 2015 is

%.

...



F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/2710/2022

well within time as due date to file ST-3 Return was 25.04.2015 which was extended to
30.12.2020 vide CBEC Notification G.S.R No.601(E) elated 30.9.2020, the period was
further extended to 31.12.2020. The notice was issued on 26.09.2020, hence, is well
within the period of limitation. Thus, I find that the value of taxable service shall get
reduced from Rs.54,39,741/- to Rs.30,14,197/- as the demand for April, 2014 to
September, 2014 shall not sustain on limitation.

7.3 Coming to the issue on merits, from Form-26AS, it is noticed that the appellant
has received income from various service recipients, details are given below:-

0

0

40,078

40,078/­

0

--------- ---- . ··--
lue after Service Tax
atement liability
of 75%

-- ---- ----
24,256/­

-------------- -- ---•- ..
Works
on tract

s

Income Va
received. ab

Service Amount as fromr.No.
Recipient per Form October,

26AS 2014 to
March,
2015.. ·----01 Dimensions

10,596/- 0
Infra- ­ -------·· ·-·-- ------ ·•--•-Harsha. 12,97,023/­ 3,02 Engineers 22,99,559/-
Ltd--

--------Jaycleepbhai 17,17,174/­03 Arvindbhai 28,28,284/- CShah·----- ---------- ----• .. ·------ •... --.­Leela 004 Pratham 3,01,300/-
Developers

---·Total 54,39,739 30,14,197d

7.4 From the party-wise ledger, invoices, Form-26 AS, it is noticed that the service
recipients listed above are Body Corporates. As Body Corporates includes Private
Company, Public Company, One. person Company Small Company, LLP i.e. business
organization registered under Companies Act. The appellant have also submitted the
invoices raised to these service recipients. I find that the invoices raised in r/o
Dimensions Infra, Harsha .Engineers Ltd and Leela Pratham Developers were for colour
work hence classifiable under Manpower Supply Service. In terms of Sr.No.08 of
Notification No. 30/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012, the service tax liability of service provider
& service recipient under RCM for Manpower Supply Service shall be in the ratio of 25:75
respectively. Thus, the service tax liability of the appellant for the services rendered to
M/s. Harsha Engineers Ltd shall get reduced to Rs.40,078/- considering tax liability only
on 25% of the value.

7

7.5 Further, the appellant have claimed that the expenditure or cost incurred by them
as a pure agent of the recipient of service shall be excluded from the value of taxable
service calculated. I find thatthe appellant has not submitted any documents lite
contracts to establish that theyWere; acting as a pure agent of their client and have
sarsfectuaJ, nditions stiff4 hjdei Rule 5(2) of the Service Tax (Determination

'. l.06 ':: ;:.; ' .·' ,

'\'•



F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/2710/2022

7.6 In respect of services rendered to Shri Jaydeepbhai Arvindbhai Shah, the appellant
claim the service rendered was construction of residential complex and is exemption in
terms of Sr. No. 14 (b) Notification No. 25/2012-ST. They submitted the invoices to
substantiate their claim. I find that the service rendered is in relation to construction of
single residential unit, hence, covered under 'original work' defined under SERVICE TAX.
(DETERMINATION OF VALUE) RULES, 2006. Further, I also find that construction of
original work is exempted vide entry no. 14 (b) of the said notification. Relevant text of
the notification is reproduced below:

14. Services by way of construction, erection, commissioning, or installation of
original workspertaining to, -

(a) an airport, port or railways, including monorail or metro;

k(b)a single residential unit otherwise than as apart ofa residential complex;

Thus, I find that in terms of above entry, the appellant shall not be required to pay
service tax on such services.

8. As per the discussion held above, I·find that the demand to the extent of only
Rs.40,078/- is sustainable on merits. When the demand sustains there is no escape from
interest, hence the same is therefore recoverable with applicable rate of interest.

9. ·Ifind that the imposition of penalty under Section 78 is also justifiable as it
provides penalty for suppressing the value of taxable services. Hon'ble Supreme Court
in case of Union ofIndia v/s Dharamendra Textile Processors reported in [2008 (231)
E.LT. 3 (S.C.)], concluded that the section provides for a mandatory penalty and leaves
no scope of discretion for imposing lesser penalty. I find that the appellant was
rendering a taxable service but did not obtain registration thereby suppressed the value
of taxable service and hence such non-payment of service tax undoubtedly brings out·
the willful mis-statement and fraud with intent to evade payment of service tax. If any of
the circumstances referred to in Section 73(1) are established, the person liable to pay
duty would also be liable to pay a penalty equal to the tax so determined. The penalty
however shall get reduced to Rs.40,078/-

10. •As regards the imposition of penalty under Section 77.(1) is concerned; I find that
the same is also imposable. The appellant were rendering the taxable service and were
liable to pay service tax, however, they failed to obtain registration and thereby failed to
file ST-3 Return. I, therefore, find that all such acts make them liable to a penalty.
However, considering the reduction in tax liability, I reduce the penalty imposed under
Section 77(1) of the Finance Act, 1994 from Rs.10,000/- to Rs.1,000/-. I, also drop the
penalty imposed under Section 77(2) as the appellant is uneducated hence failure in·
timely submission of documents called for vide letters dated 25.07.2020 8 18.08.2020
during the COVID-19 period can be overlooked. I, however, uphold the late fees
imposed under Section 70 for non-filing of ST-3 Returns during the disputed period.

11. In view of the above discussion, I uphold
service tax demand to the extent of Rs. Rs.40,0

per the discussions held at above paras. .

8

rder confirming the
st and penalties, as

3



12.
F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/2710/2022

rftraaf rt af R7 n£ sh a fuett au)aa2Prnan 2j
The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed off in above terms.

...

2,et-
Wekha A. Nair)
Superintendent (Appeals)
CGST, Ahmedabad

By RPAD/SPEED POST

To,
M/s. Jasram Ramcharan Prajapati,
138, Shivshaktinagar Society,
Nava Vadaj,
Ahmedabad- 380013

· The Assistant Commissioner
CGST, Division-VII,
Ahmedabad North

%,
' ] ~✓-i\r •1,.- .'

(f@ra rat fr
rzg (arfa

Date: 8.2023

Appellant

Respondent

1. The Principal Chief Commissioner, Central GST, Ahmedabad Zone.
2. The Commissioner, CGST, Ahmedabacl North.
3. ThAssistant.Commissioner (H.Q, System), CGST, Ahmedabad North.

(For uploading the OIA)
·~re/File.

9



w;- .•, -~ I'

v:.23
,~· ·: •' ~......... ·--·


